
RESOLUTION NO. 19-___ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE, 
CALIFORNIA, APPROVING THE MEASURE AA FUND REQUEST AND 
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FOR THE CITYWIDE TRAFFIC SIGN 
REPLACEMENT PROJECT FOR FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION OF 
NO OVERNIGHT PARKING SIGNS THROUGHOUT THE CITY 

 

 
 

WHEREAS, on August 21, 2018, the City Council awarded a contract to Myers 
and Sons Hi-Way Safety, Inc. (Hi-Way Safety) in the amount of $64,775 in order to 
replace the aging and worn-down regulatory and warning traffic signs throughout the 
City; and 
 

 WHEREAS, the project was completed in December 2018, and concurrently, 
City was seeking the services of a contractor to manufacture and install nearly 600 
signs throughout the City. These signs were for NO OVERNIGHT PARKING signs 
and would provide City Community Service Officers and the law enforcement to issue 
tickets to the violators; and  

 
WHEREAS, Hi-Way Safety provided Staff a proposal and estimate in the 

amount of $103,125 that includes all labor and material costs, including sign 
fabrication, parts, delivery, and installation of approximately over six-hundred (600) 
NO OVERNIGHT PARKING signs; and 

 
WHEREAS, remaining funds in the Citywide Traffic Sign Replacement Project 

is approximately $26,136 and will be augmented by an additional $81,742 that was 
recommended by the Measure AA Committee on August 14, 2018, contingent upon 
the approval by the City Council, which will bring the total amount to $107,878.  

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE 

DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, DECLARE AND DETERMINE AS FOLLOWS: 

 
 Section 1. Approve the Measure AA fund request of $81,742 into the 
Citywide Traffic Sign Replacement Project (Account No. 41-5170-520001.14648) that 
was recommended by the Measure AA Committee during its regularly scheduled 
meeting on August 14, 2018. 
 

Section 2. Approve the Contract Change Order No. 1 for Myers and Sons 
Hi-Way Safety, Inc. in the amount of $107,878 for the installation of the NO 
OVERNIGHT PARKING signs throughout the City. 

 
 
PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 15th day of January, 2019. 
 

 



 
 ________________________ 

       Hugo A. Argumedo, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_________________________    
Lena Shumway, City Clerk 


